C©PYRIGHTAGENCY CULTURAL FUND



MEDIA RELEASE

Shankari Chandran wins 2023 Miles Franklin Literary Award for her novel *Chai*Time at Cinnamon Gardens

Shankari Chandran has won the prestigious Miles Franklin Literary Award for her novel, *Chai Time at Cinnamon Gardens*, published by Ultimo Press.

On winning the award, Chandran said: "It's such an honour to win the Miles Franklin Literary Award, honestly, I'm still in shock. To be recognised among my Australian writing peers in this way is extraordinary. It means so much to me that *Chai Time at Cinnamon Gardens*, a novel that explores what it means to 'be Australian', has been recognised in this way."

Established through the will of *My Brilliant Career* author, Stella Miles Franklin, for the "advancement, improvement and betterment of Australian literature", the Miles Franklin Literary Award recognises a novel of "the highest literary merit" that presents "Australian life in any of its phases". Perpetual serves as Trustee for the Award.

Perpetual's Managing Partner Community, Social and ESG Investment, Caitriona Fay, said: "Since 1957 the Miles Franklin Literary Award has shone a spotlight on not only the wonderful literary talent we have in Australia, but also, the way in which an individual can leave a lasting legacy on a community and an industry. Miles' will left provision for the foundation of this Award, and more than 65 years later it continues to impact and shape the lives of many."

Chandran will receive \$60,000 in prize money.

When describing this year's winning novel, the judges said, "Chai Time at Cinnamon Gardens is alive with character, dialogue and action. With enormous skill Chandran recounts a solemn history, largely through a cast of squabbling, endearing elders, and invites us to open our hearts and minds: 'If you read the literature of a country...you will understand it; you will fall in love with it.'"

The 2023 judging panel comprised of author and literary critic, Dr Bernadette Brennan; literary scholar and translator, Dr Mridula Nath Chakraborty; book critic, Dr James Ley; NSW Mitchell Librarian and Chair, Richard Neville; and author and editor, Dr Elfie Shiosaki.

The award was announced at a ceremony at The Ovolo Hotel in Sydney on 25 July.

The award's media partner for 2023 is the ABC.

ENDS

For further information about the Miles Franklin Literary Award: http://www.milesfranklin.com.au/

For enquiries or to request interviews, please contact:

Jane Morey, Morey Media 0416 097 678 jane@moreymedia.com.au Join the Miles Franklin conversation on social media:

Twitter: @ milesfranklin

Instagram: @milesfranklinliteraryaward

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/MilesFranklinLiteraryAward

#milesfranklin

About the Miles Franklin Literary Award www.milesfranklin.com.au

Perpetual is the Trustee for the Miles Franklin Literary Award. The Award was established in 1954 by the estate of *My Brilliant Career* author Stella Maria Sarah Miles Franklin to celebrate the Australian character and creativity. It supports the betterment of Australian literature by each year recognising the novel of the highest literary merit which presents Australian Life in any of its phases. Since being established, the Award has distributed over \$1.42 million in philanthropic funds to authors. Those wishing to be part of the Miles Franklin legacy can donate to the Franklin Support Fund to become a friend of the Award. Please visit the website for further details.

Copyright Agency's Cultural Fund is a long-time supporter of the Miles Franklin Literary Award, providing \$5,000 to each of the finalists and granting more than half a million dollars to this premier Australian literary prize since 2004.

About Perpetual Philanthropic Services

Perpetual is trustee for over 1100 <u>charitable trusts and endowments</u> and provides individuals and families with advice on establishing charitable foundations and structured giving programs. Each year Perpetual distributes more than \$100 million to community organisations on behalf of its clients. Perpetual also assists charities and not-for-profit organisations with <u>investment advice and management</u>.

Perpetual's Philanthropic Services and advice are provided by Perpetual Trustee Company Limited (PTCo), ABN 42 000 001 007, AFSL 236643. The information contains general information only and is not intended to provide advice or take into account personal objectives, financial situation or needs. The information is believed to be accurate at the time of compilation and is provided by PTCo in good faith. To the extent permitted by law, no liability is accepted for any loss or damage as a result of any reliance on this information. PTCo does not warrant the accuracy or completeness of any information included in this document which was contributed by a third party.

About the Copyright Agency and Cultural Fund

The Copyright Agency is an Australian not-for-profit organisation that has been standing up for creators for more than 40 years. We enable the reuse of copyright-protected words and images in return for fair payment to creators. The Cultural Fund is the philanthropic arm of the Copyright Agency, contributing meaningfully to a wide range of Australian cultural, educational and artistic programs and creators. Through its support it fosters greater understanding and engagement of national culture both locally and internationally.

Copyright Agency's Cultural Fund is a long-time supporter of the Miles Franklin Literary Award, providing \$5,000 to each of the finalists and granting more than half a million dollars to this premier Australian literary prize since 2004.

About AUSTRALIAN BROADCASTING CORPORATION (ABC):

ABC is the independent source of Australian conversations, culture and stories, delivering commercial-free, free-to-air screen content via a multiplatform multi-channel network. ABC is the destination of choice for viewers and users seeking quality and diversity in screen content; in particular engaging audiences in distinctly Australian content across a wide variety of genres. ABC services include ABC, ABC COMEDY, ABC ME, ABC KIDS, ABC NEWS channel, ABC iview and ABC KIDS iview.